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structions for Candidates

Instructions for CanCE====
1. Write your Roll No. on the top immediately on receipt of this question paper.

7 This question paper has two parts. Part A is compulsory for all examinees. Part
B is meant for those examinees who have not opted for computerised accounts.
Parts A and B are to be answered on the same answer sheet. For candidates
who have opted for computcrised accounts, the paper is of 2 hours and 30
minutes, and for candidates who have not opted for computerised accounts, the
paper is of 3 hours. If the Dissolution of partnership firm 18 attempted, mention
PART A S PART B at the top of the answer sheet. And in case TALLY is
attempted, mention PART A on top of the answerl sheet.

3. Attempt all questions.
4. Show your working notes clearly.
5. Use of a simple calculator 18 allowed.

6. Answers may be written either in English or Hindi; but the same medium should

be used throughout the paper.
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PART A

I. Explain revenue recognition concept. 3)

Or
Write Short note on IFRS. (3)

2. Following are the balances from the books of accounts of Ms Viva as at
31.3.2021
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Purchases 6,20,000 | Sales 8.30,000
Cash in hand 4,200 | Cash at Bank 24,000
Stock (1-4-2020) 1,00,000 | Capital 5,77,200
Drawings 8,000 | Salaries 64,000
Postage and Telephone 23,000 | Salesman’s Commission 70,000
Insurance 18,000 | Advertising 34,000
Furniture 44,000 | Printing and Stationery 6,000
Motor Car 96,000 | Bad Debts 4,000
Discount allowed 8.000 | General Expenses 60,000
Carriage Inwards 20,000 | Carriage Oulwards 44,000
Wages 40,000 | Creditors 80,000
Debtors 2.00.000

Prepare Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31.3.2021 and

Balance Sheet as on that date after taking into consideration the following

adjustments ;
(i) Closing stock as on 31 March 2021 %1,45,000
(i) Ms Viva has withdrawn goods worth 5,000 during the year.
(i) Purchases include purchase of Furniture worth 210,000.
(iv) Debtors include 5,000 bad debt

(v) Creditors include a balance of 4,000 to the credit of Mr B to whom Ms

Viva paid ?. 1,000 only as full settlement of ¢claim.

(vi) Sales include goods worth 15,000 sent to Ram and Company on approval

and remaining unsold till 31 march 2021, the cost of the goods was 710,000.
(vii) Provision for Bad debt is to be created at 5% on debtors.
(vii) Depreciate Furniture by 15%, Motor Car by 20%.

(ix) Salesman is entitled Commission @10% on total sales. (13)

B0
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Or

(a) From the following particulars, Prepare Income and Expenditure Account

4
(i) Salary paid, including ¥3,000 on account of Previous year 28,000
(i) Salary Outstanding at the end of the year 1,000
(i) Entertainment Expenses 3,000
(iv) Tournament Expenses 12,000
(v) Meeting Expenses 18,000
(vi) Travelling Expenses 6,000
(vii) Rent 10,000
(vili) Postage and telephone 15,000
(ix) Printing and Stationery 4,000
(x) Prize Fund 20,000
(xi) Expenses in Prize Distribution 14,000
(xii) Subscription received 4,00,000
(xiii) Subscription still to be paid in current year 20,000
(xiv) Subscription for the next year 0,000
(xv) Subscription due of last year 80,000

(xvi) Purchase of books and periodicals including Z19,000 for books 29,000
(5)

(b) From the following Trial Balance and additional information, Prepare Trading

and Profit and Loss Account and Balance Sheet as on 31.3.2021



Opening Stock
Purchases and Sales
Debtors and Creditors

15,73,000

15,73,000

Other information :
(i) Closing Stock 21,70,000
(i) Salaries outstanding 12,000 and paid in advance 710,000
(iii) Advertisement to be written off in 5 years
(iv) Depreciate Furniture @10%

(v) Create Provisions for doubtful @ 5% on Debtors and 2% for discount
on Debtors (8)

3. (a) The book value of Plant (P1) as on 1st April 2019 in the books of Hira Ltd

showing a debit balance of 22, 00,000. The new Plant (P2) was purchased
for 21,00,000 on 1st January 2020 and another Plant (P3) for 75,00,000 on
1st October 0220. On 1st July 2021, Plant (P1) was sold for Z1,72,000.
Hira Ltd provide depreciation with Straight Line Method @10% per annuim
on 31st March every year. During 2021, the management decided to change
the method of providing depreciation from Straight Line Method @10% to
Diminishing Balance @30% per annum. Prepare Plant Account for three
year ending 31.3.2022 as per Accounting Standard (AS) 10 Property Plant
and Equipment. (N

PT.O.
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(b) From the following data, calculate closing inventory as per FIFO and weighted

(a)

Average Cost Method of inventory valuation.

March 1: Stock in hand 500 units @ T 9 each
Purchases:

March 3 500 units @ %11 each

March 10 1,000 units @% 12 each

March 18 600 units @ 10 each

March 24 500 units @ T 12 each

March 30 400 units @Z 13 each

Issues:

March 2 400 units

March 9 500 units

March 16 900 units

March 23 500 units

March 31 600 units (6)

Or

On 1st April 2018 a new plant was purchased for 780,000 and a further
sum of 4,000 was spent on its installation. On 1 October 2020 another
plant was acquired for ¥50,000. Due to an accident on 31 January 2021,
the first Plant was totally destroyed and was sold for ¥2.000 only. On
21.4.2021 a second plant was purchased for 60,000 and a further sum of
£10.000 was spent for bringing the same to use. Depreciation is provided
@10% Straight Line Method every year on 31 March. It is the practice to
provide depreciation for full year for the acquisitions made during the year
and ignore depreciation on any item sold or disposed off during the year.

Required: (i) Plant Account (ii) Provision for Depreciation account upto
31.3.2022. (7
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(b) From the following data, calculate the value of closing inventory according

LIFO Method using (i)Periodical inventory system and (ii)Perpetual inventory

system.

March 1: Stock in hand 400 units @3 7.50 each

Purchases:
March 5

March 15
March 25
March 30

Issues:

March 03
March 10
March 17
March 26

March 31

600 units @ 8 each
500 units @Z 9 each
400 units @ 8.50 each
300 units @ 9.50 each

300 units
500 units
400 units
500 units

200 units

(6)

4. (a) Anju purchased from the vendor two machines of 10,500 each on hire

purchase system. The payment was to be made 36,000 down and the

remainder in three equal instalments of rupees 5000 each together with interest

at 5% per annum. Anju right off depreciation at 10% per annum on written

down value method. Anju could not pay her second instalment and it was

agreed that the vendor would have one machine with the purchaser adjusting

the value of another against amount due creating the machine at 20%

depreciation on diminishing balance mattered. Show accounts in the books

of Anju.

(b) Differentiate between operating and finance lease.

Or

(10)

()

P.LO,
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(a) A limited company which sells a patent product on higher purchase terms
has the following transactions for the year ended 31st March 2021. The

gross profit is 25% on selling price.

1 April 2020 Stock out on hire purchase price
Stock on hand (in the shop)

Instalments due (customers are still paying)

31 March 2021  Stock in hand (in the shop)

Cash received in instalments during the year

Instalment due

Stock out on hire purchase price

2.40,000

30.000
18,000

42,000

4,80,000

30,000

2,76,000

Prepare necessary Ledger accounts under stock and debtor system.

(b) Explain finance lease.

(10)
3)

5. ESS Kay Ltd has a head office in Mumbai. It supplies goods to its Nagpur

branch at 25% profit on cost price. Accounts are kept at head office from where

all expenses (except petty expenses) are paid. Such petty expenses are paid by

the branches which are allowed to maintain petty cash balance of 22500 on

imprest system. From the following information Prepare Branch Account for the

year ended 31 March 2021 :

Particulars

Balance is on 1st April 2020

Building

Debtors

Stock in hand at branch at sale price
Furniture and fixtures at branch

Transactions for the vear during 2020- 21 were as follows

95.000
18.700
42,000
37,500
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Bad debts to be written off 1,350
Got sent to branch at invoice price 2,15,000
Good returned by branch to head office 5,000
Cash sales at branch 1,95,000
Credit sales at branch 65,000
Discount to debtors 1,200
Cash received from customers 55,000
Goods transfer to Delhi branch (at invoice price) 22,000
Goods in transit 15,000

Payment made by head office during 2020-21

Rent for one year 2,400
Salaries 2,500
Insurance For the year 1,800
Petty expenses 1,200

Balances on 31st March
Stock at cost price ( to head office) 40,000

Provide depreciation on furniture at 20% per annum and 10% per annum on
building. (13)

Or

(a) A limited has its branches at Delhi and Agra. Goods are invoiced to branches
at cost plus 50%. Branches remit all cash received to the head office and
all expenses are met by head office. From the following particulars of the
Delhi branch prepare (i) branch stock account (ii) branch debtors account

(ii1) branch adjustment account and (iv) branch profit and loss account

Stock on 1st April 2021 (invoice price) 37,200

Debtors on first April 2021 27,200

210
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6. (a)
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Goods sent to branch (cost price)

Cash sales

Credit sales

Cash collected from debtors

Goods returned by branch to head office

Goods returned by debtors

Goods transferred from Agra to Delhi

Shortage of stock

Discount allowed to Debtors

Expenses at Branch

1,36,000
1,00,040
1,24,000
1,21,600
6,000
4,800
8,400
1,800
800

21,600
(8)

What do you mean by Departmental Accounting? State its advantages

What is Gradual Distribution of cash?

PART B

©)

(5)

A, B, C were partners sharing profit and losses in the ratio of 3:2:1. On 31
March 2021 their Balance Sheet was as follows :

Liabilities Amount ¥ | Assets Amount
Sundry Creditors 3,00,000 | Cash at Bank 95,000
Bills Payable 50.000 | Stock 1,55,000
A’s loan 60.000 | Sundry Debtors 3.20.000
Reserve Fund 1.20.000 | Fumniture 50.000
Profit and Loss A/C 60,000 | Plant 2.10,000
Capital A/Cs: A’s Drawing 40,000
A 2.00,000 | B's Drawings 10,000
B 1.50.000 | C's Capital 60.000

9.40.000 9.40.000

The Firm was dissolved on that date. Assets realised as follows:

Stock- 1.22.000. Debtors- £3.01.000 and Furniture realised ¥42,000. Plant
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was taken over by A at¥1, 80,000, A contingent liability for bill discounted
is settled at ¥6,000. Realisation expenses amounted to ¥6,000. C is insolvent
and only 319,000 could be recovered from his private estate.

Prepare necessary Ledger Accounts to close the books of the firm by
applying Garner VS Murray. (15)

Or
Explain the rule of Garner VS Murray (5)
A, B and C were Partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 4:3:1.

Their Balance Sheet as on 31 March, 2021 was as follows :

Liabilities T | Assets £
Capital Accounts Building 6.00,000
A 7.00.000 | Plant 2.00.000
B 3,00,000 | Stock 5.50,000
C 5.00.000 | Debtors 6.00.000
Loan from A 1,00,000
Bank Loan (Secured) 87,500
Creditors 2.62.500

19,50,000 19.50.000

They decided to dissolve the business on 31 March 2021. The assets were

gradually realised and net amount were distributed immediately as given

below :
2 4
May 20, 2021 2.20.000 | Expenses Paid 20.000
July 30, 2021 1,68.000 | Expenses Paid 18.000
September 20,2021 3.80,000 | Expenses Paid 30,000
November 15, 2021 4,50,000 | Expenses Paid 50.000
December 30, 2021 720,000 | Expenses Paid 70.000

Show the distribution of Cash as per Maximum Possible Loss Method.

(15)

PTO.
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2. 3132021 7% @ far & @@l @ g @ FekiRag 3w €

k4 k4
Purchases 6,20,000 | Sales 8,30,000
Cash in hand 4,200 | Cash at Bank 24,000
Stock (1-4-2020) 1.00.000 | Capital 5,77,200
Drawings 8.000 | Salaries 64,000
Postage and Telephone 23,000 | Salesman’s Commission 70,000
Insurance 18,000 | Advertising 34,000
Furmiture 44.000 | Printing and Stationery 6.000
Motor Car 96.000 | Bad Debts 4,000
Discount allowed 8.000 | General Expenses 60,000
Carriage Inwards 20.000 | Carriage Outwards 44,000
Wages 40,000 | Creditors 80,000
Debtors 2.00,000

313.2021 T GAE 99 & T AR S I 3R BT @ 9uR Sy K 39 Y &

FTER Frelciias el 1 e ¥ e §Y 999 9T 9 i

(i) 3199 2021 W AH wre 31,45,000

(i) T g ¥ o & de 25,000 e @ A T 2

(i) &= ¥ 210,000 FFT & FEER F @A WA B

(iv) ¥R ¥ 25,000 SrAed 0 W 7

(v) R ¥ &t B & @tz ¥ 24,000 o 9w ufy i 3, SR g fmr v e =
oof e & 9 # 21,000 & E R

(vi) Tosft ¥ T U HOR Y SRAIET TR SIS 41 315,000 A WA € AR 31 A=
2021 @ fa=r s, wier =5t %99 210,000 <

(vii) TER W 5% F W § FALA | & WAL fhar ST B
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(vii) HTER T 15%, X TR R 20% THEH |
(ix) e FHer e W 10% HAI H FTHER 2
T

(37) Frferfad e &, o 3k =@ @ FER Hiel

(i) Salary paid, including ¥3,000 on account of Previous year
(ii) Salary Outstanding at the end of the year
(i) Entertainment Expenses
(iv) Tournament Expenses
(v) Meeting Expenses
(vi) Travelling Expenses

(vii) Rent
(vii) Postage and telephone
(ix) Printing and Stationery
(x) Prize Fund
(xi) Expenses in Prize Distribution
(xii) Subscription received
(xii)) Subscription still to be paid in current year
(xiv) Subscription for the next year
(xv) Subscription due of last year

(xvi) Purchase of books and periodicals including 719.000 for books

3
28,000
1,000
3,000
12,000
18,000
6,000
10,000
15,000
4,000
20,000
14,000
4,00,000
20,000
0,000
80,000

29,000
(5)

PTO.
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(=) ﬁﬁ%ﬁaﬁmaﬁﬂaﬂiaﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ% 313.2021 @ o7 3 vifthe ¥
e ST SR AR Mo R Wil

Dr Cr
Capital and Drawings 50,000 400,000
Opening Stock 75,000
Purchases and Sales 4,30,000 7,60,000
Debtors and Creditors 1,20,000 75,000
Returns 16,000 20,000
Digcounts 32,000 18,000
Salaries 1,00,000
Loan 3.00,000
Furniture 3,50,000
Advertisement 1,00,000
Cash in hand 3.00,000
15.73,000 15,73,000

I G
(i) sifew e 21,70,000
(ii) 212,000 T FEFA ITT 3K 210,000 <1 ARA A
(iti) et <l 5 @ ¥ §g @ A I
(iv) AR o AEEEE @ 10%

(v) Bfewdi & forg el = 5o, o Y SR SR W T @ P 2% R
WL i

3 (=) | s 2019 @) B ffiee @ g 3 =T (P1) =t g% 94 2, 00,000 T R
%ﬁaﬁ@m%nﬂmw(P2)1mﬁ2020ﬁi100000%1aﬁmm 3 gH

wie (P3) 1 STECER 0220 1 5,00,000 3 wader @ 1 e 2021 i we (P1)
?172oooﬁaﬂwrmlﬁvﬁﬁ%@mmmmﬁaﬁﬁsﬁmuﬁ%mmo%qﬁ

o & W Y R O FA T 2021 & IR, TEER A A W@ wEd @ 10%
%Wﬁq@so%ﬁa&mﬁ%m@mmwﬁaﬁﬁﬁzﬁmﬁm

St frn) S WEE (TUR) 10 HHO wEA 3 ITER @ FEER 3132022 H

A B A S e 99 @ TR w1 (7)
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FATHT Zael & T o)

March 1: Stock in hand 500 units @? 9 each
Purchases:

March 3 500 units @ %11 each

March 10 1,000 units @? 12 each

March 18 600 units @? 10 each

March 24 500 units @? 12 each

March 30 400 units @? 13 each

Issues:

March 2 400 units

March 9 500 units

March 16 900 units

March 23 500 units

March 31 600 units (6)

E21

(3r) 1 W 2018 1 Ue AT @ 260,000 K WA TAT A1 FR FHAT TATA W 24,000

= sifRe T @ @ T M1 SEER 2020 50,000 F T X A
it femar 31 SR 2021 Y TR g & R, TEE GaT T WE ¥ AL
2 T 3 e 22,000 X A TN 21.4.2021 Y T TR A 60,000 F WA T
3t 3¥ ITERT § o & forw 210,000 & R ft @ @) T R A 31 "
aﬁm%@%ﬂi@ﬁf?x%wmmm%a&%aﬂmmwm
& forg R @ g e VT S o R B AR o & S S i A e
EERET I i T T s &% o WA 21 smaen: (i) wEE @ (i)
3132022  YEOEE @R B 0 T A B (7)

RreffRan e 2, (i) ot T fve ot (it) Tirg s T Rwew w1 3w
@@ LIFO faftr & mﬁmﬁ@%aﬁﬁmﬁ1
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| W BT X Wi 400 G @ 7.50 TEH

Purchases:
March 5 600 units @? 8 each
March 15 500 units @? 9 each

March 25 400 units @? 8.50 each

March 30 300 units @? 9.50 each

Issues:

March 03 300 units

March 10 500 units

March 17 400 units

March 26 500 units

March 31 200 units (6)

3oy ¥ formrn @de woen W e ¥ 210,500 YE A @ FAA @A 6,000
o TS e T A1 FR A AR 5000 WAk T A wAA fehwd A 5% Wi
R Y T F AI I N I TG TeF TET W 0% W a§ A W eI
I T A | T N A e o I T a FE SR 7w 9 g f
farghen & T v WA BN ol P ¥ T & forg e W & e aE e
HAT 3 T @ FTEAT A T 20% EAEE R AT S| S, IR+ 7

feame =1 T@iwl (10)
Frfer 3k wgAg e @ o HAR Aol (3)
E2 1

v AR ST o 9 T T W UE UeT I SOl 8, 31 W 2021 i FH

=¥ 3 fy See Feeffes o=ee 21 Sl 59 W 9w @ 25% B

4 ‘ﬂ
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1 April 2020 Stock out on hire purchase price
Stock on hand (in the shop)

Instalments due (customers are still paying)

3] March 2021  Stock in hand (in the shop)
Cash received in instalments during the year
Instalment due

Stock out on hire purchase price

2,40,000
30,000
18,000

42,000
4,830,000
30,000
2,76,000

Prepare necessary Ledger accounts under stock and debtor system.

(10)
() feim 2 @ =R Sl (3)
5 ESS Kay fifies = weama 98 § 81 78 W@ T W 25 T T AT AN Al

Y AT 6l a:mﬁmﬁ%@%mmﬁa%aﬁ%aﬁ%ﬁﬁ (B &= =
W)ww%mm%naw%@%ﬁw Wmaﬁm%mm%
578 3nET™ WUTE W 32500 =TT W AAG gAY W B sty B feRforias

A o 31@2021%%3&%@3@%%%:

Particulars

Balance is on 1st April 2020

Building

Debtors

Stock in hand at branch at sale price

Furniture and fixtures at branch

Transactions for the year during 2020- 21 were as follows
Bad debts to be written off

Got sent to branch at invoice price

Good returned by branch to head office

95,000
18,700
42,000
37,500

1,350
2,15,000
5,000
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Cash sales at branch

Credit sales at branch

Discount to debtors

Cash received from customers

Goods transfer to Delhi branch (at invoice price)
Goods in transit

Payment made by head office during 2020-21
Rent for one year

Salaries

Insurance For the year

Petty expenses

Balances on 31st March

Stock at cost price ( to head office)

1,95,000
65,000
1,200
55,000
22,000
15,000

2,400
2,500
1,800
1,200

40,000

Provide depreciation on furniture at 20% per annum and 10% per annum on

building.

ar

(13)

(37) qﬁﬁ%@aﬁm@@ﬁﬁﬂﬁnm%%;mﬁaﬁmﬁmso%mwm
wmm%nmmﬁaﬁmmﬁ%ﬁ% IR T ==
Wmmmwm%nﬁﬁw%ﬁmﬁrﬁaﬂﬁaﬁ%ﬁwﬁﬁw
(1) T e E (ii) e Seer @ (i) T EAE T AR (v ) TR

3 Bt <@
Stock on 1st April 2021 (invoice price)
Debtors on first April 2021

Goods sent to branch (cost price)

Cash sales

37,200
27,200
1,36,000

1,00,040

4
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Credit sales 1,24,000
Cash collected from debtors 1,21,600
Goods returned by branch to head office 6,000
Goods returned by debtors 4,800
Goods transferred from Agra to Delhi 8.400
Shortage of stock 1,800
Discount allowed to Debtors 800
Expenses at Branch 21,600
(8)
(@) o oer & ST e e 27 6 @i Saed| (5)
ANT B
6. (31) AR w1 Wi faewor w27 (5)

(F) T &G 3 2 1H FAE H A FR B GE H G WHEIGR A1 31 7 2021
w I doiE e T TFER N

Liabilities Amount 2 | Assets Amount %

Sundry Creditors 3,00.000 | Cash at Bank 935,000

Bills Payable 50,000 | Stock 1.55.000

A’s loan 60,000 | Sundry Debtors 3.20.000

Reserve Fund 1,20,000 | Fumiture 50,000

. Profit and Loss A/C 60,000 | Plant 2.10.000
Capital A/Cs: A’s Drawing 40,000

A 2,00,000 | B's Drawings 10.000

B 1,50.000 | C's Capital 60,000

9,40,000 9.40.000

W T IE TG H W fear o, et @ femer 55w o

TleH- 21,22,000, IER~ ¥3,01,000 T F=R & 342,000 57 TQ T EW T,
80,000 R G4 =T it fawan v, faw ¥ g & fow vw s <am 26,000

2 s
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o o < | age @ A 26,000 i ¢ fafemr S e Fron Gt &
Fad 19,000@5%??11113%%1

nﬁzﬁtm@ﬁmaﬂ%ﬁa&ﬁaﬁa‘aﬁ%m T R @ 4AR
witorg | (15)
k31l
‘I
(ar)ﬂﬁiéim.iﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂaﬁmmaﬁ%m (5)
(@) © & & 4 3:1%wﬁﬁwﬁtaﬁwﬁmﬁmﬂmﬁu

31 WM, 2021 & I Seid AT T THER 9

rLiabilities ~ 2| Assets 2
Capital Accounts Building 6,00,00(1
}A 7.00,000 | Plant 2,00,000
B 3.00,000 | Stock 5,50,000 |
¥ 5,00.000 | Debtors 6.00,000 |
Loan from A 1,00,000
Bank Loan (Secured) 87,500
Creditors 2.62,500
19.50,000 19.50,000 |

IR 31 A zozlﬁwﬁ#naﬂ%mmmiﬂq%ﬁﬁ—sﬁa@aﬁ
ﬂ%ﬁig@r@@ﬁﬁaﬁaﬁﬁ@m%ﬁ%ﬁmw%:

£ kS
May 20, 2021 2.20.000 | Expenses Paid zo,ood
July 30, 2021 1.68.000 | Expenses Paid 18.000
September 20.2021 3.80.000 | Expenses Paid 30,000
November 15, 2021 4.50.000 | Expenses Paid 50,000
December 30. 2021 7,20,000 | Expenses Paid 70.000
aﬁww%ﬁsﬁf&%%aﬁﬁﬂmaﬂﬁawaﬂﬁ?m (15)

(1000)




